Indian assured lives
Mortality (2006-08)

(modified) Ult.
Withdrawal (rate of employee turnover) CRE and J Grade : 40%;

Non CRE :
Less than 5years : 25%

More than 5 years : 10%

CRE and J
Grade : 40%;

Non CRE :Less than 5
years : 25% and more

than 5 years :10%
Retirement Age 60 years 60 years
Estimate of amount of contribution in the
immediate next year (` in lakh)

1,137 833

202

Annual Report 2022-23

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The estimates for future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors. The expected return on plan assets is based on market
expectation, at the beginning of the period, for returns over the entire life of the related obligation.

 The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net
defined benefit (asset) liability and its components

j) Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (669)  754  (556)  627
Future salary growth (1%
movement)

 735  (665)  612  (554)

Others (Withdrawal rate 5%
movement)

 (615)  905  (484)  704

k) Provision for leave encashment

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Non current Current Non current Current

Liability for compensated
absences

 1,965  612  1,677  456

 l)  Experience adjustments

Particulars Defined
benefit

obligation

Plan assets Surplus/
(deficit)

Experience
adjustments on
plan liabilities

Experience
adjustments on

plan assets
Funded
2022-23  10,611  10,772  161  (776)  (392)
2021-22  8,681  9,614  933  (480)  174

 Note: The actuarial valuation as at March 31, 2023 has been carried out on the basis of the membership data
provided as at February 28, 2023.

203

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 37: Disclosure under Ind AS 116: Leases

 As a lessee the Group classified property leases as operating leases under Ind AS 116. These include
office premises taken on lease. The leases typically run for a period of one to thirteen years. Leases
include conditions such as non-cancellable period, notice period before terminating the lease or
escalation of rent upon completion of part tenure of the lease in line with inflation in prices.

 Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.

(I)  Right-of-use assets